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Date :  July 9, 2014
Temp : 21C Humi: 52% Atom : 954hPa
Frequency AMN Meter Reading (dBuV) Limits Max. Emission Level Margin
Factor V-A V-B (dBuV) (dBuV) @B)
(MHz) (dB) Q.P AVE Q.P AVE QP AVE Q.P AVE Q.P AVE
0.15 19.6 < 10.0 < 10,0 - 66.0 56.0 < 29.6 - > 36.4
0.18 19.6 34.3 33.6 - 64.7 54.7 53.9 - 10.8
0.29 19.6 24.3 22.8 - 60.6 50.6 43.9 - 16.7
0.35 19.6 21.2 20.5 - 59.0 49.0 40.8 - 18.2
0.50 19.6 < 10.0 < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.6 - > 26.4
0.70 19.6 < 10.0 < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.6 > 264
1.00 19.6 < 10.0 < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.6 > 26.4
3.00 19.8 < 10.0 < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.8 > 26.2
5.00 19.9 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.9 > 26.1
10.00 20.0 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 60.0 50.0 < 30.0 > 30.0
22,76 20.4 20.5 21.7 - 60.0 50.0 42.1 - 179
30.00 20.6 < 10.0 < 10.0 - 60.0 50.0 < 30.6 > 204
90
1]
Q Q.P
80
i
TAVE
. 70 1 1 | |
; ~ i
=
2 60 Q.P LimitsT
= [ 5l Nl
- 50 ] =1 AVE Limits[
> Rt TOF cooes - = o o e o
©
Q40 ?rfl’ ?
=}
S 30
L]
w
o 20
=
=
10
0.1 0.5 1 5 10 30 100
Frequency (MHz)

Notes: 1) The testing location : Shielded Room C
2) The spectrum was checked from 0.15 MHz to 30 MHz
3) AMN(Artificial Mains Network) factor includes the cable loss.

4) V-A : One end & Ground

V-B: The other end & Ground

5) Q.P : Quasi-Peak Detector AVE : Average Detector

6) The symbol of "<" means "or less".

7) The symbol of ">" means "more than".

8) The symbol of "-" means "Not applicable",

9) A sample calculation was made at 0.15 MHz
(AMN Factor) + (Meter Reading) = 19.6 + 10.0 = 29.6 dBuV
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AFREIC T A~ — (ML TAE) 3.6 dB at 30.0 MHz

HENED RS i) 7 JB] i 2 HEFEHE : 3m/10m
30-300  MHz + 4.5 dB(2 o)
300-1000 MHz + 45 dB(2 o)

B R 10 m

BNV NI BIARET T FOES 1.0 m

/e — BT AEERE DA E 180 degree

FreosE: AR RIS, MEORHENS OB LAIZH -T2,
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RE 7—7 X CN-3
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Date : July 9, 2014
Temp: 21°C Humi: 68% Atom : 954hPa
Frequency Antenna Meter Reading Limits Emission Level Margin
Factor (dBuV) (dBpV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)
(MHz) (dB/m) Hori. Vert. Q.P Hori. Vert. Horl, Vert.
30.0 20.0 < 2.0 6.4 30.0 < 180 26.4 > 12.0 3.6
5l.1 8.5 < 2.0 13.6 30.0 < 6.5 22.1 > 23.5 7.9
71.2 7.8 < 2.0 10.3 30.0 < 5.8 18.1 > 24.2 11.9
101.6 11.0 < 2.0 10.0 30.0 < 90 21.0 > 21.0 9.0
132.4 13.2 < 2.0 1.3 30.0 < 11.2 14.5 > 18.8 15.5
179.4 10.7 8.9 6.1 30.0 19.6 16.8 10.4 13.2
250.0 14.6 < -2.0 < 2.0 37.0 < 12,6 < 12.6 > 244 > 244
300.0 15.6 < 2.0 < -2.0 37.0 < 13.6 < 136 > 234 > 234
500.0 21.0 < -2.0 < 2.0 37.0 < 19.0 < 19.0 > 18.0 > 18.0
700.0 24.1 < 2.0 < 2.0 37.0 < 221 < 221 > 14.9 > 14.9
1000.0 29.2 < 2.0 < 2.0 37.0 < 27.2 < 27.2 > 9.8 > 98
60
O Hori.
50 p————x-Vert.
'SS 40
=
/M
T .
5 30 p——Limits
> B 7 a
Q AN
= ///
& 20 [ [ —
g Mazximum Sensitivity /-L ]
= 10 \\\ > i ——
- -
0
-10
10 50 100 500 1000
Frequency (MHz)

Notes: 1) The testing location : Anechoic Chamber No.1  Distance: 10 m
2) The spectrum was checked from 30 MHz to 1000 MHz.
3) Antenna factor includes the cable loss.
4) Hori. : Horizontal polarization Vert. : Vertical polarization
5) Q.P: Quasi-Peak Detector
6) The symbol of "<" means "or less", ">" means "more than".
T7) A sample calculation was made at 30.0 MHz
(Antenna Factor) + (Meter Reading) = 20.0 + 6.4 = 26.4 dBuV
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ID No.
052
AC-1
AC-2
SR-A
SR-B
SR-C
TR-1
R-1
R-3
R-4
R-5
R-6
§-3
S5
CB-3
CB—+4
CB-5
CN-2
CN-3
Cs-1
Cs-2
Cs-3
C5+4
L-1
L-2
153
L-4
L6
[
[~8
[~12
L-13
[-14
L-16
L=L7
L-18
PL=3
PlL—4
T™-1
T™-2
AL-0
AT-1
AT-3
AB-3
AL-3
AL-B

il L EES

Type

Open Site

Anechoic Chamber (L)
Anechoic Chamber (S)
Shielded Room
Shielded Room
Shielded Room
Tested Room

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver
Spectrum Analyzer
Spectrum Analyzer
RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

High [mpedance Probe
Artificial Hand
Hi-pass Filter

RF Current Probe
[SN

[SN

Pulse Limiter

Pulse Limiter

50ohm Termination
50chm Termination
Loop Antenna
Triple Loop Antenna
Bilog Antenna
Biconical Antenna
Log—Periodic Antenna
Log—Periodic Antenna

Model No.

ESVS10
ESI7
ESHS30
ESCS30
ESU40
U375l
U3751
3D-2W
3D-2W
3D-2wW
20D/5D-2W
20D/5D-2W
MWX221

J12J101894-00

MWX221

J12]101894-00

KNW-407
KNW-407
KNW-407
KNW-242
KNW-243C
KNW-243C
KNW-244C
KNW-410
K-9003
KFL-009D
KCT-2504
T8
T8-Catb
ESH3-Z2
ESH3-Z2

HFHZ2-Z2
HXYZ9170
CBL6111D
BBA9106

UHALP9108-A

ESLP9145

Manufacturer
Toshiba

TDK

TDK

TDK

TDK

TDK

Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz

Advantest
Advantest
Suhner
Suhner
Suhner
Fujikura
Fujikura
Junkosha Inc.
Junkosha Ine.
Junkosha Ine.
Junkosha Inc.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp
TESEQ
TESEQ

Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz

Y&R
Y&R

Rohde & Schwarz

Schwarzbeck
Teseq GmbH
Schwarzbeck
Schwarzheck
Schwarzbeck

Serial No.

849231/004
100059/007
842053/001
100203
100214
160100139
170500170

13035058
JUN-26-13-027
13035059
JUN-26-13-027
8-833-5
8-680-14
8-757-1
8-755-1
8-692-5
8-831-3
8-1373-3
§-876-3
7-1639-4
8-1996-8
85-3061-5
30809

29713

879284/14
9170-138
27075
VHAT11905516
0278
9145-216

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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Last Cal. Interval
2014/05 1 Year
2013/11 1 Year
2014/02 1 Year
2013/10 1 Year
2014/01 1 Year
2014/04 1 Year
2014/01 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/06 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2013/11 1 Year
2013/11 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2013/07 1 Year
2013/09 1 Year
2014/06 1 Year
2014/06 1 Year
2013/09 1 Year
2014/06 1 Year
2013/07 | Year
2013/07 1 Year
2013/10 1 Year
2013/07 1 Year
2014/04 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
2014/04 1 Year
2013/12 1 Year
2014/05 1 Year
2013/08 | Year
2013/08 1 Year
2014/03 1 Year
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[D No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. [nterval
AH-12  Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2013/07 1 Year
AD-1 Dipole Antenna KBA-511A Kyoritsu Corp. 0-195-5 2014/05 | Year
AD-3 Dipole Antenna KBA-611 Kyoritsu Corp. 0-196-8 2014/05 1 Year
CL-1 Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2014/05 | Year
PA-1 Pre—-Amplifier WJ]-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2014/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier WJ]-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2014/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2014/03 1 Year
PA-5 Pre-Amplifier AMF-4D-005080- MITEQ), INC. 1218917 2014/11 1 Year
18-13P
RN-1 Reference Impedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2014/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NB001642 2014/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2014/06 1 Year
= ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2014/05 1 Year
3-1 Signal Generator SMT 02 Rohde & Schwarz 838616/021 2014/03 1 Year
3=2 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2013/09 1 Year
3-3 Signal Generator SMBI100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2013/07 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2014/05 1 Year
3-5 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2014/05 1 Year
36 RF Power Amplifier 6051G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2014/05 1 Year
37 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2014/05 1 Year
3-8 Log-Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2014/05 1 Year
3-9 Log-Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2013/11 1 Year
3-10 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2014/05 1 Year
311 Field Probe EP 600 Narda S.T.S. 301WX90609 2014/03 1 Year
3-12 Field Probe EP 601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2013/07 1 Year
3-13 Power Meter 4421 Bird 2919 2013/07 | Year
3-14 Power Head 4022 Bird 6147 2013/07 1 Year
3-15 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2013/09 1 Year
3-16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2013/09 | Year
4-1 Immunity Tester TRA2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2013/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT-Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2014/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2014/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp P4 HAEFELY - 2014/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2014/05 1 Year
5-1 Surge Tester PSURGE4. 1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2013/11 | Year
52 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M  HAEFELY 149163 2013/11 1 Year
b3 Coupling Network [P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2013/11 I Year
54 Decoupling Network DECIA HAEFELY 083793-08 2013/11 1 Year
55 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2013/11 1 Year
6-1 RF Power Amplifier T5A250 Amplifier Research 19502 2013/08 1 Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2013/08 | Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16 FCC 50 2014/04 1 Year
6-6 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2014/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25 FCC 59 2014/04 | Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2014/05 1 Year

L EEHES
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JQA 2T

o 441-140198
: Reach

% 17 H

20147 H24 10

AEBLH e : CISPR 11:2010
H 18 / 18

[D No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. lLast Cal. Interval
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03024 2014/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25  FCC 137 2014/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 05021 2014/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2014/06 1 Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2013/07 1 Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25  FCC 21 2014/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50  FCC 9806 2014/04 1 Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2014/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2013/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2013/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2013/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-2031 FCC 220 2013/08 | Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-203[-DCN FCC 105 &= =

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2013/08 1 Year

Clamp

8-1 Interference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2014/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2014/02 1 Year
11-1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINEL610 HAEFELY 148709 2013/10 1 Year

Hif L &EES

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

1 23209-1201



JQA

BRIy
JQA 774V 7' F 5 : 441-140164

% T H :20144£7 A 24 A
Hs =
= =

H & 4 79 62— a

& BT @ T107-0052 HA#HEXRRS T B5&9S HRIKA/ILEALTE
A B 4 4 LED EEA Reach(—F)

Gl 4 : Reach

& I % % : Sample No.1

BB HE © CISPR15:2009

HEBE R BEAE

A OB H o 2014FE7H9A
Ny,
::‘\ \\._.—'/ /r}
= /—'—\\ - y X
% /);///;\\"\\\\\?“ Lab Accreditation
e VLAC-001-4

/g’@ ’//W A

A EE A B ARSE RIS
TEEH o Y— KB
#B88 E LR A B AT
T
T FA
T402-0045 |LIELIRAT & i K% 2096

® FRBMEZORERRE RITIMIATEIEA - EEEEE TR G I TR R OIS ITEE A - B ST e 0 i Io L

—H TN THLHAERBEZEML THLNLOTT,

® AHRIZEMLIEE, RBREERURBRFIES T, BHETOHAMESLOTT,
® FHEHEFIL PHEELVRLESAHKBR AL THRBEER L EETRL-b0 THY, [ —H4 Dol

MEILEASNILO TSV EEA,

AABHEEONEL, WEEMTOESEO BMIZH AT A LT T3t A,
ARG B EZENABEOERPL AR L &L, BRI SBEOARRSLETT,
ARG EIT, VLAC AU ORAGE, BRFEULIRIET ALOTIRHV A,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

i &E& S - 23212-1201



'QA JQA 774 & B . 441-140164 % 47T H : 20144E7 H 24 H
el % : Reach

AR, HE . CISPR15:2009

H 2/

HER LR

HERE R

AR FIE

AREBRIGAT Ok
AT E R BEEROE H#
AERLOFEM

FHERIE B 324

~N O Ul e W
=~ Oy Ul Ul U1 e W

Appendix A 1 FRERERFR L UL 19-21

CORBBEEMIFEHISW TV AKELR TR BN ES

“EUT” 3Bk
“AE” DS

“N/A”  ERBRS

“‘N/T” BB ERM

8 GBS E TR L
H-ERLS&ME, R EIIEEORBE T,
O-FEALEE&ME, RRE-IIEBOIEERE T,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Hifl L B&ES 0 23212-1201



'EA JQA 774 /B E . 441-140164 % 17 B : 201447824 H
b %, Reach

A ER R BE  : CISPR15:2009

H 3/ 21
1 B ok
1 BLEER . T b AE— A S
T107-0052 FAANHERRIRS T H5&F9F HRIKA/LELTE
2 HEAL4 : LED HE™ Reach(V—F)
3 HA Reach
4  BLEFRE . Sample No.1
5 HEXS . EPEdn
6 BLEFHH . 20144648
7T EREE :100/200 VAC, 50/60 Hz
8  fEMfLAR y 2l
9 HHDoHE . BNHMARE ZofioliAg B(LED)
10 HEBRMmZHEE . 20147 H9H
L1 PR R A i3 r HEL

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
M EHS - 23212-1201



IGA JQA 774 7 &S ¢ 441-140164 % 1T A - 201447 H 24 A
i %+ Reach

A BHE : CISPR15:2009

H 4/ 21
2 AEREEF

B HE : CISPR15:2009
BRI B DR IEUHE 25 0 6y 5 IR OO BRBE 1 B OV 7 4%

RENIAGAENREE | Bl RE S, FEREEBRRE  HEoEREE IS TERLE,
RERMEKEE DOFEMIT AR E 6 EIZRT,
EREE|INT AR R, TiooLBE/osT,

- ATE IR ~AHBR R, R EITH L THEE Tho7,

O-AE R RARBERE, B E L TRES Thol-,

- ATEIZ IR ~ARERE M, eI Zx L ToR eI Theh Tz,

A R ERAE RERFR T DIHT~ T,

ARBHREET, B RO FEEI T DA BB ED RRENEEE ATV,
REBUIEL, BB R ELUSA OB T IEITERL T,
JQA Tk, MR ERFAICHES S EATHDE T T To Tk,

TRAEE: HERE:

/)N [ %ﬁﬁ} //F\77\

weTRE T S — HBk wABRHT T — RRE
R ITA R R RSB
RS A

NI i F

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
i r&EES :23212-1201



'QA JQA 774U 7' & E . 441-140164 % /T H : 201447 H 24 H
it # . Reach

R B ;ZE . CISPR15:2009

"5/ 21

3 HAERFIE

CISPR15:2009

BRI R OB 23 0 SRR 15 = AR O [REE (8 K OB 7 1
4 RERGER O R

MERARE AN B ERIEEE

B2 — R

#0 R R R ER B A SR

T402-0045 (LELEATEE T Ki% 2096
5 RERATRE e VB S 15

WERIEE N BB RIS EeBER T — W S EREREREBATASO/IECLT025 (233
XREEZIT OV A R OB ERIERELL T IZRT,

VLAC BT EE S VLAC-001-4 (BZh#AFR:2016 4E3 A 30 A)

VCCI 3&F& = . A-0004 (AZh#ABR:2016 =3 A 30 AH)

BSMI 32 E%E & : SL2-1S-E-6004, SL2-IN-E-6004, SL2-R1/R2-E-6004, SL2-A1-E-6004
(H%h MR 2016 £ 9 A 14 H)

FCC &&= . 444763 (FzhH#fR:2016 43 A 30 H)

IC BEHES . 2079D-3 (BZhHAFR:2016 &£ 12 B 4 A)

BXH T RERIIFF2EHORE CE I ERRERE (A2#R 2016 2 A 22 A)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
il rEES @ 23212-1201



IEA JQATTAV Y ES 441-140164 % 17 B . 201447 A 24 H
1 %4 Reach

A BRI HBE o CISPR15:2009

H 6 / 21
6 BN OFEM
6.1 HERK
SRR e
E | s REFE 4 UiEs BLEE =
A | LED &R T A I AF—FRER St
Reach(V—F) Reach Sample No.1
AERI A L7 E s
o | BEEs4 fhEE 4 ULE REF=
B | #XITEHEE A —FV w7 EC4011GL -
RERIZERALUE B S —7 L L OVEIRG:
&EE | r—7 N4 oAl IpIH r—7 VESZ N B
(BLEERE) S LR = LR ST (m)
1 AC By —7 1 = L L 7l 1.0
6.2 kX
A LEDE &R A0RET
] B : #EiT B
1
v
6.3 EfEIEE

HREREE - 100VAC 50Hz

BERRE . SUTREE

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Hif L BEES :23212-1201



JQA 774V 1 & B
v} %

A BUR B BLE

<A

o 441-140164
. Reach

3% 1T H

. CISPR15:2009

201447 H 24 R

7 SBRIE A

7.1 ISR T4 BB

BREIHIIHNLT

K- ([K-RBeEEL-

B 7/21

O-#EE OERICIVRBEFE L 2h o77]

C- i FA Beot
7.1.1 HlEfE
HEEITHLT M-#Ee OrdEs O-E2L
FEMEIZFTHv—U (LR FAE) 9.5 dB at 0.06 MHz
AT A~ — Y (EHE) dB at MHz
TE D TR & +26 dB(2q)
rEREEIE:
7.1.2 RAEGER i 2 OB a5
SRERER W M OB 2R B ARERFR M O 23% 5 (Appendix A 218)
A= ] ac-1 [ srR-A [ srR-B [ SR-C
oh =i B E & OrR3 [Or4 XKR5 [r6 [Os3 [55
RE #r— L ] cB-3 [ CB-4
fER{LL AR [ i (R Ou1 QL2 QO3 MKL4 @>—QLe [OL-7
QL9 [Jr12 [JL-13
FELLEIR B R (B0 6583) L1 L2 QO3 >4 QOduse [OL-7
L9 [JL-13
SV A I H O pPL-3 [X PL-4
50 Q ¥k Es ] ™-1 [] T™-2

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

it rEHS @ 23212-1201



'QA JQA 77V 7 B 441-140164 % 1T H : 201447 H 24 B
Y %4 : Reach

AEHEE S HE ;o CISPRL5:2009

" 8/ 21

7.1.3 BRI R O BRALE (HERE ()

TR ARFIE N E T 5,

PR BIIRBR MO EREE BT 27012, TAMN- =L LI ARARI T AT I DRy B—F
AL TERL, ZOTFHRRNS, ERRIBOE2EEIE2-HORBLE—7 VOBRE KO E
T—RNERETD, ZORELIDRETCEERBEEKT 5,

(ZHRIRETEE T G343640)

o
m
iat
o
B

|
|
|
1
|
|

ey EUT
R 7 %

|<” RBTr—7 L _’r_

AI\%N
-, ~
1’ AT R T

SOOOONNANNANNANNANNANNNNNN

&R R~

* AMN L IR E R

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
i cEHFE - 23212-1201



'QA JIQA 77/ I &5 441-140164 % 17 A 201447 8 24 A
el e Reach
A MeE . CISPR15:2009
H 9 /21
7.1.4 AT —#
Date :  July 9, 2014
Temp: 21°C Hhami : 5226 Atom: 954hPa
Factar VA VB (dBuV) (dBuV) dB
ME) (B QP AVE QP AVE QP AVE QP AVE QP AVE
001 245 431 . 432 - 1100 ’ 67.7 = 4.3 .
002 =211 447 g 449 - 1100 - 66.0 44.0
006 198 5.5 . 587 - 838 = 7.3 95 .
012 196 363 s - 2.4 - 549 2.5 -
018 196 343 336 ” 647 AT 539 108 =
029 196 24.3 - 22.8 - 606 50.6 439 - 16.7 -
035 196 21.2 205 3 500 490 40.8 182 s
050 196 < 100 < 100 - 560 460 < 296 > 264 -
070 196 < 100 < 100 560 460 < 26 > 264 =
100 196 < 100 < 100 560 460 < 26 > 264 .
300 198 < 100 - < 100 . 560 460 < 28 - > B2
500 199 < 100 < 100 - 560 460 < 299 - > 281
1000 200 < 100 - < 100 s 600 500 < 300 - > 200
276 204 05 - 217 600 500 421 - 17.9
3000 206 < 100 - = 100 600 B00 < 306 - > 294
10 TTTI
120 L‘?'.P..
[AVE
110 ?
~ 100
&
= 9o
[aa] et
= 80 .f
o ¢
[
=3
o 80 li) =~ Q P Limits
& “® rrenn
50 ?_? = 3 AVE Limits
o N S g
© 40 =
w ] T
@ 30
E 90
<3|
10
0.001 0.01 0.1 05 1 5 10 30 100
Frequency (MHz)

Notes: 1) The testing location : Shielded Room C
2) The spectrum was checked from 0.009 MHe to 30 MHz
3) AVIN(Artificial Meins Netwark) factar includes the cable loss.
DHDVA: Oreend & Ground  V-B: The other end & Ground
5 QP: Quasi-Peak Detectar  AVE: Average Detector

6) The syrbd of "<' means "or less".

7 The symbal of ">" means "nrore than''.
8 The syrmbd of """ means '"Nat applicable’”.
9) A sample calculation was made at. 0.009 MHz

(AMIN Factar) + (VEter Reading) =245+ 43.2=67.7 dBuV

it L &&F & 23

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



'EA JIQA 774V /&S . 441-140164 % 17 H . 2014478 24 H
Y 4 . Reach

AR B E . CISPR15:2009

H 10 / 21

7.1.5 RABEE(5E)

- |-

ZOBRIIFRRKOYEEESBLNIREBORBEEZRL TS,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
PR OCEE S - 23212-1201



'QA JQA 774V &S 441-140164
il # . Reach

B E . CISPR15:2009

201447 A 24 A

7.2 FTIR T IS T A

FORFIEIIHLT @A ([O-ABRaEmEL-
DXEEEIESA

7.3 Mokt E S (9 kHz — 30 MHz)

HEORFHIZHLT - ([X-AREEHEL

(-2 A B ok
7.3.1 flEfE
FEEIZH LT X-#4 O-F#s

PRI T 5~ — Y (HERFRE)
AR A — Y (FHE)

HIEED T EhS

KrEDEIA:

O35 OB RIZ LR BE E L Ah 1]

O-#5EE O ERIZLOHBRAE E R L2577

OI-#E7eL

7.2.2 ABRERH S OB

SRR B O B4 5 BRI R UM% 5 (Appendix A B8

A= [] AC-1 [X TR-1

B E T 25 OrR3 [X R4

3 W —T T T B AT-1
(RF 7 — 7 %5 1p)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

iff L &2& S :23212-1201



lGA JQA 77V T E S 1 441-140164 % 1T H : 2014%7H24H
) % . Reach

HEH K e o CISPRI5:2009

H 12 /21

7.3.3 B TT K OBERALE (HEME X))

Fi A R TR eV ERE L 7,

FRABIIRBAOS EHELEAT 57010, AIMNLTFIAFERERL TERBL., Z0 TR 5,
NIRRT EE R ESEI-OORBMEr—T NV ORE R OE{EE—FEHRELL,
ZOTRAFLBLNI- MR, BUE &R VBEE—RICLEKRBREERBL,
(ZFEE T EE 5 G34364])

S—UN—T T T+
(N—7ERE: 2m)

R AA Rt ?

BIERS ‘

FEe R FT i

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
il T E& 5 :23212-1201



201447 B 24 H

'QA JQATTAN T EE ¢ 441-140164 % {7 H
i & Reach
BB E CISPR15:2009
=]
7.3.4 AT —%
Date :  July 9 2014
Tenp: 21°C Humi : 5226 Atom: 954hPa
Frequency Meter Reading (dRuA) Lirits Mece. Birission Level Mergin
Keaxis Yaxis Zraxis (dBd) (GISTRY] @B
(VHz) (Vext.) (Hori.) (Hori.) Hao. Vert. Horl. Vert. Hori Vert.
0.009 20.0 < 150 < 150 80 &0 < 150 2.0 > 730 63.0
0.048 < 150 < 150 < 150 80 &0 < 1580 < 150 > 730 = T30
0.061 < 160 < 180 < 150 830 &0 < 150 < 150 > 730 = T30
0.150 < 160 < 10 < 150 B8R0 880 < 150 < 150 > 430 > 430
0.173 < 160 < 150 < 150 Ba3 563 < 150 < 150 > 41.3 > 413
0.300 < 150 < 150 < 150 497 497 < 180 < 150 > 34T = AT
0.500 < 150 < 1580 < 150 435 435 < 150 < 150 > 285 > 285
1.000 < 10 < 180 < 150 3Kr2 3B2 < 150 < 150 > 202 > 202
3.000 < 150 < 150 < 150 220 220 < 150 < 150 > 70 > 70
5.000 < 150 < 150 < 150 220 20 < 180 < 150 > 70 = 70
10.000 < 150 < 1560 < 150 220 220 < 150 < 150 > 70 = 70
20.000 < 150 < 1580 < 150 20 220 < 150 < 150 > 70 = 70
30.000 < 150 < 150 < 150 220 220 < 1580 < 150 > 70 > 70
110
100
90
? Q.P
G:; 80
=] "\
= 70
[+]
[ \
E o
G 50
g B
N
B 40
\N\
30 AN
20 Limirs
10
0.001 0.01 0.1 05 1 5 10 30 100
Frequency (MHz)
Notes: 1) The testing location : TR 1 Tested Room

Pt X & &5 2

2) The spectrum was checked firom 0.009 MHz to 30 MHz

3 Hori. : Horizontal Corponents Vert, © Vertical Conponents

4 Detector  : Quasi-Peak

5) The symbal of "<' means "ar less”.

0 The symbd of '">" means "more than'

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

13/ 21



'EA JQATTAN SRS - 441-140164 % {7 H : 201447H 24 A |
Y % : Reach '

B M E . CISPR15:2009

H 14/ 21

7.3.5 RBRAE(EH)

ZOBEHEIRROYGEBENGONIREORELZRL TS,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION |
il EES - 23212-1201 |
|



441-140164 3& 4T H 201447 H 24 B

'BA JQA TN 'S
Al 4 : Reach

A ER R HE o CISPR15:2009

H 15 / 21

7.4 RO E (AP 30 MHz - 300 MHz)

ERFEALT KA (®RBEEml: OSSO RICIIRREERL -]

C- @A RS (FEH)

7.4.1 WEE
FFAMEIZHLT M-#s O-FEs O-fliE 7L
FFEEIC R B~ — Uy (MR TRE) 3.6 B at 30.0 MHz

B ENED A HEHS

18 7 i 1B A i A

30-300 MHz = 1.5 dB(2a)
e B A 10.0 m
BT BITBRZET T TORS 1.0 m
B/hv—U BT ARERE D HE 180 degree

FracHE: ABRES BRI, ME DR S OFFALINIZH T,

7.4.2 ABREN L O

RERE R R OMERS4 Fr FBRERE R OERRE 5 (Appendix A B)
A= X AC-1
15 5 1 1B 2% R-6 [JR3 [R5 [JR-1
RF & —7 1 X CN-3
TETF X AT-3 [ AB-3 [ AD-1

0 AL-3 [ AD-3

eflf L E& B 0 23212-1201

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



'QA JQA 774 /& 1 441-140164 % 1T B : 2014FET7TH24A
il 4 . Reach

AERH M E . CISPRI15:2009

H 16 / 21

7.4.3 BRI E K OGRBRELE (HERG )

TR BRA R FIE Z0EE S 2,
TR BIER B O EFEL R ET A7, BEEELHERT oI EShRAE R TER T4,
ZOTFERBED S, R KIRIBOW EL R ESELOORBMEr —7 L ORE L OBIEE—FZRET S,

ZORELIIREE TR E Efi§ 5,
(ZHBE T~ EE 5 :G343641)

FuTrtE
1-4m

INATIIRTUTF
EUT 10m 30 - 1000 MHz “v
1l

AE || |
?I H;BT—IIL 1 A

08rn

g
/77?7:}??’?77 Y.
=

L_*E = O

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



'QA IQAT7AN Y ES ¢ 441-140164 % 17 H 2014 457 /| 24 B
B % . Reach
B AEHE CISPR15:2009
H 17 / 21
7.4.4 RERT—H
Date : July 9, 2014
Temp: 21°C Humi : 6826 Atom: 954hPa
Factar (dBuV) (dBVmy) dBVim) dB
(MHz) dBm) Horl. Vert. QP Hari. Vert. Hori. Vert.
30.0 20.0 < 20 G4 30.0 < 180 264 > 120 36
511 85 < -20 136 30.0 < &b 221 > 235 79
7L2 7.8 < -20 10.3 30.0 < A8 181 > 242 119
1016 110 < -20 10.0 30.0 < 90 210 > 210 90
132.4 13.2 < -20 13 30.0 < 112 14.5 > 188 155
1794 10.7 89 al 30.0 196 168 104 132
250.0 146 < -20 < -20 37.0 < 126 < 126 > 244 > 244
200.0 15.6 < -20 < 20 37.0 < 136 < 136 > 234 > 234
60
O Hori.
50 X=Vert.
E
= 40
2
m
Z
~ 30 Limits
g N
m A
s
£§ 20 E E -
oy | | 1] 1
g Maximum Sensitivity
M 10 ‘\ < _-'/
N d
0
-10
10 50 100 500 1000
Frequency (MHz)
Notes: 1) The testing locatian : Anechoic Chamber No. 1 Distance: 10m

T i

4

2) The spectrum was checked firom 30 MHz to 1000 MHz.
3 Anterma factar includes the cable loss.
4) Hari : Horizomtal pdarization Vert. : Vertical polarization
5) QP Quasi-Peak Detectar
6) The symbal of "<' means "ar less”, "' means "nove than''.
7) A sample calculation was made at 30.0 MHz

(Antenma Factar) + (Vieter Reading) =200+ 6.4=26.4 dBLV

EER

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



'QA JQAT7AYL 7 B . 441-140164 4T H : 2014478240
i) % : Reach

A . CISPRL5:2009

" 18 / 21

7.4.5 HRRAE(TR)

*Jﬁh ﬁl'_

ZOTHEIRE KO EBBLENELNIREOR E L RLTWA,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

et r E& 5 :23212-1201



JQA JQATTA) Y &S 441-140164 % 1T H . 201447 H24H
] # . Reach
A BRHLEE & . CISPR15:2009
B 19 /21

Appendix A : R LSO SR
ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
0S-2 Open Site = Toshiba - - =
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (L) - TDK = 2014/05 1 Year
AC-2 Anechoic Chamber (8) - TDK = 2013/11 I Year
SR-A Shielded Room = TDK = = =
SR-B Shielded Room = TDK - = =
SR-C Shielded Room = TDK — - =
TR-1 Tested Room = — = = =
R-1 Test Receiver ESVSI10 Rohde & Schwarz 849231/004 2014/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Receiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz 100059/007 2013/10 1 Year
R-4 Test Receiver ESHS30 Rohde & Schwarz 842053/001 2014/01 1 Year
R-5 Test Receiver ESCS30 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2014/04 1 Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESU40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2014/01 1 Year
S-3 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 160100139 2014/03 1 Year
S-5 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 170500170 2014/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CB—+4 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CB-5 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura = 2014/05 | Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura - 2014/05 1 Year
CS-1 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha [nc. 13035058 2013/11 1 Year
CS-2 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2013/11 1 Year
CS-3 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inc. 13035059 2014/03 1 Year
CS+4 RF Cable J12]J101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2014/03 1 Year
L-1 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2013/07 1 Year
L-2 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2013/09 1 Year
L-3 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-757-1 2014/06 1 Year
L4 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-755-1 2014/06 1 Year
L-6 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-692-5 2013/09 1 Year
-7 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Caorp. 8-831-3 2014/06 1 Year
L-9 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1373-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-12 High Impedance Probe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-13 Artificial Hand K-9003 Kyoritsu Corp. 7-1639-4 2013/10 1 Year
L-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1996-8 2013/07 1 Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 85-3061-5 2014/04 1 Year
L-17 ISN T8 TESEQ 30809 2014/03 1 Year
1-18 ISN T8-Catb TESEQ 29713 2014/03 1 Year
PL-3 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
PL-4 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
T™-1 50ohm Termination - Y&R = 2014/03 1 Year
T™-2 50chm Termination = Y&R - 2014/03 | Year
AL-0 LLoop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 879284/14 2014/04 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzbeck 9170-138 2013/12 1 Year
AT-3 Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2014/05 1 Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBA9106 Schwarzbeck VHA11905516  2013/08 1 Year
AL-3 Log-Periodic Antenna UHALP9108-A Schwarzbeck 0278 2013/08 1 Year
AL-6 Log—Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2004/03 1 Year

Hilt L &&=

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

:23212-1201



JGA JQATTAYL Y &S ¢ 441-140164 % 1T H : 201447 A 24 A
Al # : Reach
B BE : CISPRI5:2009
H 20 / 21
ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
AH-12  Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2013/07 1 Year
AD-1 Dipole Antenna KBA-511A Kyoritsu Corp. 0-195-5 2014/05 1| Year
AD-3 Dipole Antenna KBA-611 Kyoritsu Corp. 0-196-8 2014/05 1 Year
CL-1 Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 8§94245/002 2014/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre—Amplifier WJ-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2014/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2014/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier WJ]-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2014/03 1 Year
PA-5 Pre-Amplifier AMF-4D-005080- MITEQ, INC. 1218917 2014/11 1 Year
18-13P
RN-1 Reference [mpedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2014/03 | Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NB001642 2014/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2014/06 1 Year
22 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2014/05 1 Year
3-1 Signal Generator SMT 02 Rohde & Schwarz 838616/021 2014/03 1 Year
3-2 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2013/09 1 Year
3-3 Signal Generator SMBI100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2013/07 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2014/05 1 Year
3-5 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2014/05 1 Year
¥4 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2014/05 1 Year
37 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2014/05 1 Year
3-8 Log—Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2014/05 1 Year
39 Log-Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2013/11 1 Year
3-10 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2014/05 1 Year
3-11 Field Probe EP 600 Narda S.T.S. 301WX90609 2014/03 I Year
312 Field Probe EP 601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2013/07 1 Year
313 Power Meter 4421 Bird 2919 2013/07 1 Year
3-14 Power Head 4022 Bird 6147 2013/07 1 Year
3-15 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2013/09 1 Year
3-16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2013/09 1 Year
4-1 [mmunity Tester TRAZ2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2013/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT-Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2014/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2014/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp [P4 HAEFELY = 2014/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2014/05 1 Year
5-1 Surge Tester PSURGE4.1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2013/11 1 Year
52 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M  HAEFELY 149163 2013/11 1 Year
53 Coupling Network [P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2013/11 1 Year
54 Decoupling Network DECIA HAEFELY 083793-08 2013/11 1 Year
55 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2013/11 1 Year
6-1 RE Power Amplifier 75A250 Amplifier Research 19502 2013/08 1 Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2013/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16 FCC 50 2014/04 1 Year
6-6 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2014/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25  FCC 59 2014/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2014/05 1 Year

i LEE =
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JEA JQA 77U Y &S ¢ 441-140164 % 47 H : 2014%ETH24 R
i) # . Reach
A BB RS Hlaw ¢ CISPRI15:2009
H 21/ 21

ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03024 2014/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2014/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 05021 2014/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2014/06 | Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2013/07 I Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 FCC 21 2014/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 FCC 9806 2014/04 I Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2014/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2013/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2013/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2013/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-203I FCC 220 2013/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-203[-DCN FCC 105 = -

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2013/08 1 Year

Clamp

8-1 [nterference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2014/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2014/02 1 Year
11-1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2013/10 1 Year

Pty X &
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JQA 774U 7' 441-140199
i 17 H :20144 7 H 24 H

H 5 & & TR ek

e AT @ T107-0052 HAMERRKST H5EIS LA/ LEATF
A B & 4 : LED EE%A Reach(V—F)

i 4 : Reach

®l @& ¥ 5 : Sample No.1

AERIRRE, i . CISPR 22:2008
OB MR B A

#A B H : 201447 H9H

\‘QL’// RREEA B A BRI

\_/ B
‘; ﬁ%%ﬁﬂt/ﬁ— u&%ug
i_ B B LR B A BR AT
/ /ﬂ\ \\ Lab Accredltation i
i i T A

T402-0045 [LELIRAR i A% 2096

O RIKERE F BB RIS T ECEA - B RS ATRR A BT B OV ST R A 1 A ST KR DI I
— YT A THORIER L E AL TELNE DT,

® KPR LI, RR AR URBF LS, B EORACKES L0 T,

® AHKBMESIL, BHE LVRBSNRR I TRBEERHL R REIEL L0 THY, [ 4 0o

BEICERSNALO TIBY E A,

RRBAEEONEL, HRERTOEEED BICRIMT 5 LI TEEEA,

ARBRBEBONBOGIC —HAENT 5211, BEICLS SREORRSLETT,

ARBEME BT, VLAC ARROKR, A UTRETALNTHEI LA,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
it rEHS :23216-1101



'QA JQA 77117 E S 441-140199 % 17T B : 2014%#T7H24R
) %4 . Reach

AERIR K E . CISPR 22:2008

5 2/ 18

FEN N

Al B

HRTFIE

AERIBAT DTk
HBRATERE R BB O R
RERGOEM

HABRIE B FEAR

-1 O U1 = W N =
T]G‘)U'IO‘IU‘I»&-DD

Appendix A : R HEBLUHSR 16-18

TORBRBEEPCHEASh TWAKEL VL EDER

“EUT” 3B

“AE” JE DR

“N/AT E A ERS

‘NIT” RBRE

24 JE A BRAN ET IR L

DA-PEALI- Sk, R EITE
O ERALSM. RMEETEE

OHEAETRT,
DIEBRAETT,

W 1

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE CRGANIZATION
kit c&BEH S 1 23216-1101



'GA JQA 77V &R . 441-140199 % 17T H : 204FE7TH24A
H 4 . Reach

ABHEE, #He . CISPR 22:2008

H 3/ 18

1 3Bk dh D7k

1 sy | LTI AI— RS
T243-0460 M &EJIIREEL T4 R 810

2 RERSA : LED BEE% Reach(V—F)

3 T4 . Reach

4 BUEEE . Sample No.1

5 BlEXa . BFEdm

6 HBLEFHH : 201446 A

7 EHEE : 100/200 VAC, 50/60Hz

8  EEHh{LAE o EERL

9 HHROSE . v7A B

10 #HEw=ZHEA © 20145 7H9H

11 PEE A = B i g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
HEilF L EES :23216-1101



'BA JQA 77U 7 & . 441-140199 % 17T B : 2014 T7TH 24 A
wy 4 . Reach

KB H & & . CISPR 22:2008

H 4 / 18
9 AERRE R

A @ CISPR22:2008
1 SR T B (ITE)) S04 EH O FF A E LB EE

AEIARRMES 1 IR TRBMSITG0, RERRBRE R EOER P> TERMLTZ,
AR P O AT AR 6 HITTRT,
ZURFEIDS TR RIT, TRROLBVLR-T,
K- AR ~ SRR R EITH L TE S TH T,
O- Az ik ~ 2R HE 6 L TREE ThoT,
O- A TR~ HERBREUE R E ISR L TORE X TR 1,
REBRBREREAR T DIIHI-T,
ARBMEFIT, RS RO EITS T 28 S BHTRIE D NS EZ ATV,

HERIZERL, B/ HE A RBRBTEIERL TR,
JQA T, BB G ZERFRIZHEGSEDODOERITIToTUVRNY,

i AR
)

s PR Y#p Fe k.
N e RATRLL 5 — KRB
BRI R R ERRERB
Al FrE
L P %8 FIA

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATICON
Hffror&2& S :23216-1101



'EA JQA 77 7 ES  © 441-140199 ¥ 17
B} % : Reach

B M . CISPR 22:2008

A 20144 T7H24B

3 REBRFNE

CISPR22:2008

TH R T & (ITE) /OO 8 Z ik O 35 s L 1l E iE
4 ARG AT Ok

SR EE N B ARG E R GRS

B — KB

i E R B AR AT

T402-0045 LAY IEATE2 T K% 2096
5 AT E L OB EDITEH

WM EIEN AARGERIEEE S2ER Y — AR MEEH
SRELZIT TR OBRRFREUTIORT,

VLAC RERFTEREE B VLAC-001-4 (HZhHARR:2016 4£3 A 30 H)

H 5/

VCCI BFZE & : A-0004 (BZhHARR:2016 453 A 30 H)
BSMI 3B/ E& & . SL2-IS-E-6004, SL2-IN-E-6004, SL2-R1/R2-E-6004, SL2-A1-E-6004
(HZhHAMR:2016 229 A 14 B)
FCC ®BF&E+= : 444763 (HZhEABR 2016 43 A 30 A)
BmE S : 2079D-3 (FZIHAMR:2016 4612 A 4 H)

ﬁ% ﬁ}_{i—%?}l*%%ﬁ@%ﬁm (ZEOSERMARE (F2HIIR:2016 42 A 22 A)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

i c&& 5 :23216-1101
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'GA JQA77ANL I &S . 441-140199 % {T R : 2014%7H248
i) # . Reach

HEE K E . CISPR 22:2008

B 6 / I8
6 FERSLODFEH
6.1 K&k

TR

e | B HEESL 4, Bl 2

A | LED g&#! TTA L AT — R

le No.
Reach()—F) Reach Sample No.1

SRER |2 L7808 -

e | BEERd BLEE 4 A4, BHEF =

B | HXtATERE F—F VIR EC4011GL -
AR ZE AL F8 B — 7 L B OVE R A
EE | 74 Bl =5 /4 r—7 ) S B

(BliEERL) LR INN ay (m)
1 |ACERE—7 L ; L Zol. L 1.0
6.2 X
A : LEDE B S kT
B : HLATEE
1
v
6.3 EhfEREE

HKEXEE : 100VAC 50Hz

B{EREE © SUTIREE

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
i EHS - 23216-1101



'QA JQA 7710 7' &S © 441-140199 % 1T A . 201447 H24HA
A 4 : Reach

BRI K E ;. CISPR 22:2008

7 SRERIE H R

7.1 FEIRAN —M=EL, 5B

H7 /18

ERFIEICHLT K- [X-aAEREE L O-#F & OERICEIVABRT EM L2 272]

C-26 FH Bk
7.1.1 HIEME
AFRMEIZHLT K-&@s O-F@Es O-HlE7L
FREIC T A — U (HERER ) 10.8 dB  at 0.18 MHz
HABEIH T B —r CEHE) dB at MHz
RIEE D RIS +26 dB(20)
EFEo I
7.1.2 RBRE R S OB 2%
B e 24 RERER (L O 25E 5 (Appendix A &8R)
A= []AC-1 [JSR-A [ SR-B [X] SR-C
I35 i TR E 2R ORrR3 [OrR4 XR5 [ORrR6 [1s3 [OSs5
RF &r—7 ] cB-3 [ CB-4
ELIERE A GAFRD) -1 >Qr2 QOdr3 XML-4 [JL-e [L-7
L9 [—dr-12 OL-13
EEL IR E RS (B O 2s) L1 >dtr2 QO3 Q4 L6 [OL-7
‘ JL-9 [JL-13
RNV ARYIH ] PL-3 [X] PL-4
50 Q f& S zs O ™-1 [ T™-2

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
i &S :23216-1101



'GA JQA 771U /S . 441-140199 % 1T H : 201447 H 24 H
il # : Reach

AREB R #HE . CISPR 22:2008

H 8 / 18

7.1.3 RER R OVGRBREL & (BERS [X])

TlRAFEZRBRFIEIZREVEE T2,

Tl BT O EREEBE T 572012, TAR =R {LUZARIN T AT I HFDAF ¥ E—F
ZEALTERL, ZOTFHAR)L, ERIEEOIE2RAEXEADORBMEr—7 L ORE R U@ £
E—RERET D, ZOPFELIRRETREABREER T2,

(BRI TEE 5:G343640)

fih
ot
bt
B
=

0.4m i
|
|
I
|
1
1

EUT

9 Bl E 2%
!4 HET— T T

AMN

!
/.
/\L KV &

B IR AL S TR~

&R

AOOUNONNNANNANANANNNANNNNY

*AMN : EHEE]R B

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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'EA JQA 774V 7' FEH  : 441.140199 % IT H : 201447 H 248
il 4 : Reach

KBV #lr . CISPR 22:2008

H 9 /18
7.1.4 RBRT—¥
Date : July 9, 2014
Temp: 21C Humi: 52% Atom : 954hPa
Frequency AMN Meter Reading (dBuV) Limits Max, Emission Level Margin
Factor VA VB (dBuV) (dBY) (@B)
(MHz)  (dB) QP AVE Q.p AVE QP AVE Q.P AVE Q.P AVE
0.15 19.6 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 66.0 56.0 < 296 - > 36.4
0.18 19.6 34.3 - 33.6 - 64.7  54.7 53.9 - 10.8
0.29 19.6 24.3 - 22.8 2 60.6  50.6 43.9 - 16.7
0.35 19.6 21.2 - 20.5 - 59.0 49.0 40.8 - 18.2
0.50 19.6 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.6 - > 26.4
0.70 19.6 < 10.0 - < 100 - 56.0 46.0 < 20.6 > 264
1.00 19.6 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 56.0 46.0 < 29.6 > 26.4
3.00 19.8 < 10.0 - < 10.0 5 56.0 46.0 < 29.8 > 26.2
5.00 19.9 < 100 - < 10.0 . 56.0 46.0 < 29.8 > 26.1
10.00 20.0 < 100 - < 10.0 - 60.0 50.0 < 30.0 > 30.0
22.76  20.4 20.5 - 21.9 - 60.0  50.0 42.1 - 17.9
30.00 20.6 < 10.0 - < 10.0 - 60.0 50.0 < 30.6 . > 204
90
|11
Q QP
80
I
?AVE
~ 70 1l
]
y ~ ||
=
g 60 ~ Q P Limits
AN 1111
~ 50 H—= AVE Limits[H
) =
> b on b cnbe b ol o = o 0 o 0 ] o o om0 afl om0 o om0
)
a 40 ?l’i‘ (IP
=}
S 80
w
w
20
g
=
10
0.1 0.5 1 5 10 30 100
Frequency (MHz)

Notes: 1) The testing location : Shielded Room C
2) The spectrum was checked from 0.15 MHz to 30 MHz
3) AMN(Artificial Mains Network) factor includes the cable loss.
4) V-A: Oneend & Ground  V-B: The other end & Ground
5) Q.P : Quasi-Peak Detector AVE : Average Detector
6) The symbol of "<" means "or less".
7) The symbol of ">" means "more than".
8) The symbol of "-" means "Not applicable".
9) A sample calculation was made at 0.15 MHz
(AMN Factor) + (Meter Reading) = 19.6 + 10.0 = 29.6 dBuV

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Wil xEHES : 23216-1101



'QA JQA 774 E S . 441-140199 % 1T H : 201447 H 24 H
Rl % . Reach

RER R #,#& ;. CISPR 22:2008

H 10 / 18

7.1.5 HAEREE(EH)

— f m -

IOFEEIR RO EELENSEFELNREORE L RLTND,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
gz &E&S :23216-1101



'EA JQA 77400 &S . 441-140199 % 1T H : 20144 7H24 08
gin) 4 . Reach

BB R e . CISPR 22:2008

H 11 / 18

7.2 BAEAHN— MR F AR

BEREIRIIHLT U@/ [O-BEEEL- - AEFE OBERIZIVEREE Lo 77)
D18 1 BRA (BR 3B R (5 R — b7 o)

7.3 WIE BN (A& E A : 30 — 1000MHz)

FRFIEITHLT DA (- FE ML - 3EE OBERIZIVABREERL 207 577]

-8 A B dt
7.3.1 BIE

HAEMEICHHLT M-#Es O-FEs O-#lEal

HREIZ T B~— (MELFRIE) 3.6 dB at 30.0 MHz

B E D RS B JE] I £ EL BIEBESE © 3m/10m
30-300  MHz + 4.5 dB(2 )
300-1000 MHz + 4.5 dB(2 ¢)

B E ER B 10 m

NIV UNIBIARET T TOES 1.0 m

TNVl RBIT ARG R DA E 180 degree

e FE: REBRERIE, AEDOTRHENSOFEUNIZH T,

7.3.2 AEREH L OHESR

BRI B O 0 AR R U8R E 5 (Appendix A )
HERE ] AC-1
i s U E & DR6 [OR3 [R5 [JR-l
RF &r—71v X CN-3
¥ B AT-3 [ AB-3 [] AD-1

(] AL-3 [ AD-3

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
il r B&F S :23216-1101



'EA JQA 77 L &S 441-140199 ¥ 1T H : 2014%7H248
= 4 . Reach

AEHE M e : CISPR 22:2008

B 12/ 18

7.3.3 FERITIE L OB AL E (M)

Flf e B TFIE I ERET 5,

FARRBRIIRRGLOERIEA R ET 520, HEEEAHERTA-OIRESN T ERE CEB TS,
TOFHREB S, FERIREOIEXRESEA-ODORRLEr—T L OB B R UEEE—FERET S,
ZORELIIREE TRERBREERT D,

(BB T EEF 5 G34364])

n ¢
FUTTH
?-4m
NATUYRT LT+
EUT R 10m 30 - 1000 MHz " |
Tl Eﬂfﬁv‘r—j‘:E WA
°"m Jl‘m
/7-/- e S
O \ 1| HBER
=28

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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441-140199

'EA JQA 77 A I &R
y # . Reach

A B R e . CISPR 22:2008

¥ 1T H

20144ET7TH 24 H

B 13/
7.3.4 KRBT —#
Date :  July 9, 2014
Temp: 21°C Humi: 68% Atom : 954hPa
Frequency Antenna Meter Reading Limits Emission Level Margin
Factor (dBpV) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)
(MHz) (dB/m) Hori. Vert. Q.P Hori. Vert, Hori. Vert.
30.0 20.0 < 2.0 6.4 30.0 < 18.0 26.4 > 12.0 3.6
51.1 8.5 < 2.0 13.6 30.0 < 6.5 22.1 > 23.5 T3
71.2 7.8 < 2.0 10.3 30.0 < 5.8 18.1 > 24.2 11,9
101.6 11.0 < 2.0 10.0 30.0 < 9.0 21.0 > 21.0 9.0
132.4 13.2 < 2.0 1.3 30.0 < 112 14.5 > 18.8 15.5
179.4 10.7 8.9 6.1 30.0 19.6 16.8 10.4 13.2
250.0 14.6 < 2.0 < 20 37.0 < 12:6 < 12.6 > 244 > 244
300.0 15.6 < 2.0 < -2.0 37.0 < 13.6 < 13.6 > 234 > 234
500.0 21.0 < 20 < 20 37.0 < 19.0 < 19.0 > 18.0 > 18.0
700.0 24.1 < 2.0 < 2.0 37.0 < 221 < 2211 > 149 > 14.9
1000.0 29.2 < 20 < -2.0 37.0 < 272 < 27.2 > 9.8 > 9.8
60 -
O Hori.
50 »X=Vert.
7,
=
[2a)]
A .
mp B0 P Limits
> N Y
A
5 R
§ 20 r r - I
g Maximum Sensitivity ]
M 10 > T —
‘\.\ |- T
0
-10
10 50 100 500 1000
Frequency (MHz)
Notes: 1) The testing location : Anechoic Chamber No.1  Distance: 10 m

2) The spectrum was checked from 30 MHz to 1000 MHz.
3) Antenna factor includes the cable loss.
4) Hori. : Horizontal polarization Vert. : Vertical polarization
5) Q.P: Quasi-Peak Detector
6) The symbol of "<" means "or less", ">" means "more than".
7) A sample calculation was made at 30.0 MHz

(Antenna Factor) + (Meter Reading) = 20.0 + 6.4 = 26.4 dBuV

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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'EA JQA 7711 &S . 441-140199 % 1T H : 204 7H24H
v} %4 . Reach

BB E . CISPR 22:2008

H 14/ 18

7.3.5 HBRALE (T H)

ZOERT kKO EBESHFOLNIDRIBORLEZRL TS,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
L EES 23216-1101



'QA JQA 774 7' &S . 441-140199 ¥ T B : 2014FE7TH24HA
Al % . Reach

MERH & Hlw . CISPR 22:2008

15 / 18

7.4 WIEWERGRE (e pEFD - 1GHz i)

EREHALT DA [O-RBREEmL: O RHE0TRICKRRE RGN -7
OR0-3 3 4k 5P 0 5 P D 48 10BMHz SRl T 720)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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JGA JQA771). 7 &S 441-140199 ¥ 1T H : 20144 7H24H
i) % . Reach
A G B . CISPR 22:2008
H 16 / 18

Appendix A : FERER{H B LOHEE

[D No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
0S§-2 Open Site = Toshiba = - -
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (L) - TDK - 2014/05 1 Year
AC-2 Anechoic Chamber (S) = TDK = 2013/11 1 Year
SR-A Shielded Room & TDK = = =
SR-B Shielded Room = TDK = = =
SR-C Shielded Room = TDK = o =

TR-1 Tested Room = = = = =

R-1 Test Receiver ESVSI10 Rohde & Schwarz 849231/004 2014/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Receiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz 100059/007 2013/10 1 Year
R—4 Test Receiver ESHS30 Rohde & Schwarz 842053/001 2014/01 1 Year
R-5 Test Receiver ESCS30 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2014/04 1 Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESU40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2014/01 1 Year
S-3 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 160100139 2014/03 1 Year
5] Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 170500170 2014/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner - 2014/05 1 Year
CB—4 RF Cable 3D-2w Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CB-5 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura - 2014/05 1 Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura = 2014/05 1 Year
CS-1 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha I[nc. 13035058 2013/11 1 Year
Eh—2 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2013/11 1 Year
CS-3 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inc. 13035059 2014/03 1 Year
CS+4 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2014/03 1 Year
L-1 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2013/07 1 Year
I2 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2013/09 1 Year
I3 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-757-1 2014/06 | Year
L4 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-755-1 2014/06 1 Year
L-6 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-692-5 2013/09 1 Year
L-7 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-831-3 2014/06 1 Year
-9 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1373-3 2013/07 1 Year
[=18 High Impedance Probe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-13 Artificial Hand K-9003 Kyoritsu Corp. 7-1639-4 2013/10 1 Year
L-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyaritsu Corp. 8-1996-8 2013/07 1 Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 85-3061-5 2014/04 1 Year
L-17 [SN T8 TESEQ 30809 2014/03 1 Year
L-18 [SN T8-Catb TESEQ 29713 2014/03 | Year
PL-3 Pulse Limiter ESH3-7Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
PL~4 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
T™-1 500hm Termination = Y&R = 2014/03 1 Year
™-=2 50ohm Termination - Y&R - 2014/03 | Year
AL-0 Loop Antenna HFH2-72 Rohde & Schwarz 879284/14 2014/04 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzheck 9170-138 2013/12 1 Year
AT-3 Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2014/05 | Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBA9106 Schwarzheck VHA11905516  2013/08 1 Year
AL-3 Log—Periodic Antenna UHALP9108-A Schwarzheck 0278 2013/08 1 Year
AL-6 Log—Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2014/03 1 Year
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[D No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
AH-12  Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2013/07 1 Year
AD-1 Dipole Antenna KBA-511A Kyoritsu Corp. 0-195-5 2014/05 1 Year
AD-3 Dipole Antenna KBA-611 Kyoritsu Corp. 0-196-8 2014/05 1 Year
CL-1 Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2014/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2014/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre—-Amplifier WJ-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2014/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2014/03 1 Year
PA-5 Pre-Amplifier AMF-4D-005080- MITEQ, INC. 1218917 2014/11 1 Year
18-13P
RN-1 Reference Impedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2014/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NB001642 2014/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2014/06 1 Year
2-2 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2014/05 1 Year
31 Signal Generator SMT 02 Rohde & Schwarz 838616/021 2014/03 1 Year
3-2 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2013/09 1 Year
3-3 Signal Generator SMB100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2013/07 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M 1 Amplifier Research 19671 2014/05 1 Year
3-5 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2014/05 1 Year
3-6 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2014/05 1 Year
3 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2014/05 1 Year
3-8 Log-Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2014/05 1 Year
39 Log-Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2013/11 1 Year
310 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2014/05 1 Year
311 Field Probe EP 600 Narda S.T.S. 301WX90609 2014/03 1 Year
3-12 Field Probe EP 601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2013/07 1 Year
3-13 FPower Meter 4421 Bird 2919 2013/07 1 Year
314 Power Head 4022 Bird 6147 2013/07 1 Year
3-15 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2013/09 1 Year
3-16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2013/09 1 Year
4-1 Immunity Tester TRA2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2013/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT-Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2014/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-Bh0B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2014/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp [P4 HAEFELY = 2014/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2014/05 1 Year
5-1 Surge Tester PSURGE4.1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2013/11 1 Year
b=D Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M  HAEFELY 149163 2013/11 1 Year
5-3 Coupling Network [P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2013/11 1 Year
54 Decoupling Network DECI1A HAEFELY 083793-08 2013/11 1 Year
5-b Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2013/11 1 Year
6-1 RF Power Amplifier 75A250 Amplifier Research 19502 2013/08 1 Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2013/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16  FCC 50 2014/04 1 Year
6-6 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2014/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-256  FCC 59 2014/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2014/05 1 Year
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ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03024 2014/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2014/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 05021 2014/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2014/06 1 Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2013/07 I Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 BOE 21 2014/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 FCC 9806 2014/04 [ Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2014/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2013/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2013/07 | Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2013/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-2031 FCC 220 2013/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-203I-DCN FCC 105 - -

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2013/08 1 Year

Clamp

8-1 [nterference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 08337403 2014/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2014/02 1 Year
1=l Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2013/10 1 Year
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EEZITTODEE LR ORERIFERELL T IORT,
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ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
08-2 Open Site Toshiba - -
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (L) TDK 2014/05 1 Year
AC-2 Anechoic Chamber (S) TDK 2013/11 1 Year
SR-A Shielded Room TDK
SR-B Shielded Room TDK
SR-C Shielded Room TDK
TR-1 Tested Room - - . . -
R-1 Test Receiver ESVS10 Rohde & Schwarz  849231/004 2014/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Receiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz  100059/007 2013/10 1 Year
R-4 Test Receiver ESHS30 Rohde & Schwarz  842053/001 2014/01 1 Year
R-5 Test Receiver ESCS30 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2014/04 1 Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESU40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2014/01 1 Year
S-3 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 160100139 2014/03 1 Year
S5 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 170500170 2014/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2014/05 1 Year
CB-4 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2014/05 1 Year
CB-5 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2014/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura 2014/05 1 Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura - 2014/05 1 Year
CS-1 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inc. 13035058 2013/11 1 Year
Ccs-2 RF Cable J12J101894-00 Junkosha Ine. JUN-26-13-027 2013/11 1 Year
CS-3 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inec. 13035059 2014/03 1 Year
CS4 RF Cable J12J101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2014/03 1 Year
L1 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2013/07 1 Year
L2 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2013/09 1 Year
L-3 AMN KNW-407 Kyaritsu Corp. 8-757-1 2014/06 1 Year
L4 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-755-1 2014/06 1 Year
L6 AMN KNW.243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-692-5 2013/09 1 Year
L7 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-831-3 2014/06 1 Year
L9 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1373-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-12 High Impedance Probe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-13 Artificial Hand K-9003 Kyoritsu Corp. 7-1639-4 2013/10 1 Year
L-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1996-8 2013/07  1Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 8S-3061-5 2014/04 1 Year
L-17 ISN T8 TESEQR 30809 2014/03 1 Year
[-18 ISN T8-Catb TESEQ 29713 2014/03 1 Year
PL-3 Pulse Limiter ESH3.Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 2014/05 1 Year
Pl-4 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 2014/05 1 Year
T™M-1 50ohm Termination Y&R 2014/03 1 Year
T™-2 50ohm Termination . Y&R - 2014/03 1 Year
AL-Q Loop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz  879284/14 2014/04 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzbeck 9170-138 2013/12 1 Year
AT-3  Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2014/05 1 Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBA9106 Schwarzbeck VHA11905516 2013/08 1 Year
AL-3 Log-Periodic Antenna UHALP9108-A Schwarzbeck 0278 2013/08 1 Year
Al-6 Log-Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2014/03 1 Year
AH-12 Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2013/07 1 Year
AD-1 Dipole Antenna KBA-511A Kyoritsu Corp. 0-195-5 2014/05 1 Year
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AD-3 Dipole Antenna KBA-611 Kyoritsu Corp. 0-196-8 2014/05 1 Year
CL-1 Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz = 894245/002 2014/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2014/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier WJ.6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2014/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier WdJ-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2014/03 1 Year
PA-5 Pre-Amplifier AMF-4D-005080- MITEQ, INC. 1218917 2014/11 1 Year
18-13P
RN-1 Reference Impedance  ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2014/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NB001642 2014/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
21 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2014/06 1 Year
2.2 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2014/05 1 Year
31 Signal Generator SMT 02 Rohde & Schwarz  838616/021 2014/03 1 Year
3-2 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2013/09 1 Year
3-3 Signal Generator SMB100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2013/07 1 Year
3-4 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2014/05 1 Year
3-5 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2014/05 1 Year
3-6 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2014/05 1 Year
3-7 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2014/05 1 Year
3-8 Log-Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2014/05 1 Year
3-9 Log-Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2013/11 1 Year
3-10 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2014/05 1 Year
3-11 Field Probe EP 600 Narda S.T.S. 301WX90609 2014/03 1 Year
3-12 Field Probe EP 601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2013/07 1 Year
3-13 Power Meter 4421 Bird 2919 2013/07 1 Year
3-14 Power Head 4022 Bird 6147 2013/07 1 Year
3-15 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2013/09 1 Year
3-16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2013/09 1 Year
41 Immunity Tester TRA2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2013/12 1 Year
4.2 EFT/B Generator PEFT-Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2014/056 1 Year
43 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B  Noise Laboratory  FNS12Y1197 2014/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp IP4 HAEFELY - 2014/05 1 Year
4.5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory ~ FNS1210037  2014/05 1 Year
5.1 Surge Tester PSURGE4.1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2013/11 1 Year
5.2 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M HAEFELY 149163 2013/11 1 Year
5-3 Coupling Network 1P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2013/11 1 Year
5-4 Decoupling Network DEC1A HAEFELY 083793-08 2013/11 1 Year
5-5 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2013/11 1 Year
61 RF Power Amplifier THA250 Amplifier Research 19502 2013/08 1 Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2013/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16 FCC 50 2014/04 1 Year
6-6 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2014/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25  FCC 59 2014/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2014/05 1 Year
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03024 2014/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2014/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 05021 2014/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2014/06 1 Year
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ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2013/07 1 Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 FCC 21 2014/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 FCC 9806 2014/04 1 Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2014/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2013/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor  FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2013/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor  FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2013/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-203I FCC 220 2013/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-2031-DCN FCC 105 - -

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2013/08 1 Year

Clamp

81 Interference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2014/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2014/02 1 Year
11-1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2013/10 1 Year
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Test Data of L1 Harmonics Current ZJT : 940 hPa
Voltage {max) 9583V THC (max) 0.0190 A
Current (max) 0.1600 A POHC (max) / Limit 0.0030 A/0.0066 A "3
Power {(max) 0.0136 kW Apparent Power (max) 0.0159 kVA
Power Factor (max) 0.9791 Reactive Power {(max) -0.0032 kvar
Fundamental Current (max) 0.1570 A THD (max) 1215 %
Order . Limit1[A rms] Limit2[A rms] Ave[A rms] Max[A rms] Judge 2
- ——  0.1559 0.1570 NA
2 e = 0DO00F 00010 N/A
3 0.0530 0.0796 0.0154 0.0160 Pass
4 - e 00010 00010 WA
5 Doz2es 2 DA4ds 000 G060 . 00030 o WA
6 e oo we- o 0.0010 00010 N/A
7 00156 0.0234 . 0.0030 00030  NA
8 el s 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
g 00078 00117 0.0035 0.0040 NA
i e e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
11 0.055 0.0082 0.0032 0.0040 N/A
. AU ... 0.0010 . 00010  NA
13 0.0046 0.0069 0.0030 0.0030 NA
14— e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
15 0.0C4C 0.0060 0.0030 0.0030 N/A
6 = 0.0010 0.0010 /A
17 0.0C35 0.0053 0.0020 0.0020 N/A
18 e e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
19 0.0032 0.0047 0.0013 0.0020 N/A
20 o= == 0000 00010 = NA
21 0.0043 0.0043 0.0010 " 0.0010 N/A
22 e e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
23 0.003% 0.0039 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
24 - - 0.0010 0.0010 = NA
25  oboese 0 00038 0 00010 00010 0 NA
‘. - - 0.0010 0.0010 MA
27 0.0033 0.0033 0.0010 0.0010 NA
28 e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
29 0.0031 0.0031 0.0010 0.0010 MNAA
1 - 0.0010 0.0010 NIA
31 0.0029 0.00z9 0.0010 0.0010 MNAA
32 e o= 00010 0.0010 NA
33 , 0.0027 0.0027 00010 00010 NA
K e 0.0010 0.0010 N/A
35 0.0026 0.0028 0.0010 0.0010 A
36 e e 0.0010 0.0010 NIA
37 . 00024 0.0024 0.0010 0.0010 CNIA
T S 00010 00010 N/A
39 0.0023 00023 0.0010 0.0010 s
_ 40 00030 00010 A

3 V/'hen the PCHC value dces rnot exceed the FOHC Limut, 1507 of the Lirmit1 vaiue is applied o 2ach Limt? value
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Appendix A : RERGR i L UHERR

[D No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal. Interval
0S-2 Open Site = Toshiba - - -
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (1) = TDK = 2014/05 | Year
AC-2 Anechoic Chamber (5) = TDK = 2013/11 1 Year
SR-A Shielded Room = TDK = = =

SR-B Shielded Room = TDK = = =
SR-C Shielded Room = TDK - = -

TR-1 Tested Room - = = ~ -

R-1 Test Receiver ESVSI0 Rohde & Schwarz 849231/004 2014/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Receiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz 100059/007 2013/10 1 Year
R-4 Test Receiver ESHS30 Rohde & Schwarz 842053/001 2014/01 1 Year
R-5 Test Receiver ESCS530 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2014/04 1 Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESU40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2014/01 1 Year
S-3 Spectrum Analyzer L3751 Advantest 160100139 2014/03 1 Year
S-5 Spectrum Analyzer U3751 Advantest 170500170 2014/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner = 2014/05 1 Year
CB—4 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner - 2014/05 1 Year
CB-5 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner - 2014/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura = 2014/05 1 Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura e 2014/05 1 Year
Cs-1 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inc. 1303S058 2013/11 | Year
CE2 RF Cable J12J101894-00 Junkosha [nec. JUN-26-13-027 2013/11 1 Year
CS-3 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Inc. 13035059 2014/03 1 Year
CS—+4 RF Cable J12J101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027 2014/03 1 Year
L1 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2013/07 1 Year
L2 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2013/09 1 Year
-3 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-757-1 2014/06 1 Year
L4 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-755-1 2014/06 1 Year
L6 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-692-5 2013/09 1 Year
=7 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-831-3 2014/06 1 Year
L-9 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1373-3 2013/07 1 Year
[-12 High Impedance Probe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2013/07 1 Year
L-13 Artificial Hand K-9003 Kyoritsu Corp. 7-1639-4 2013/10 1 Year
L-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1996-8 2013/07 1 Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 85-3061-5 2014/04 1 Year
L-17 [SN T8 TESEQ 30809 2014/03 1 Year
L-18 [SN T8-Catb TESEQ 29713 2014/03 I Year
PL-3 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
PL~4 Pulse Limiter ESH3-72 Rohde & Schwarz = 2014/05 1 Year
T™-1 50ohm Termination = Y&R - 2014/03 1 Year
™-2 50chm Termination - Y&R = 2014/03 1 Year
AL-0 Loop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 879284/14 2014/04 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzbeck 9170-138 2013/12 1 Year
AT-3 Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2014/05 I Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBA9106 Schwarzheck VHA11905516  2013/08 1 Year
AL-3 Log-Periodic Antenna UHALP9108-A Schwarzbeck 0278 2013/08 1 Year
Al-6 [Log—Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2014/03 1 Year
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AH-12  Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2013/07 1 Year
AD-1 Dipole Antenna KBA-511A Kyoritsu Corp. 0-195-5 2014/05 1 Year
AD-3 Dipole Antenna KBA-611 Kyoritsu Corp. 0-196-8 2014/05 1 Year
CL-1 Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2014/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre-Amplifier WJ-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2014/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre—Amplifier W]-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2014/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre—Amplifier WJ-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2014/03 1 Year
PA-5 Pre-Amplifier AMF-4D-005080- MITEQ, INC. 1218917 2014/11 1 Year
18-13P
RN-1 Reference [mpedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2014/03 1 Year
Network [INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NB001642 2014/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2014/06 1 Year
2-2 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2014/05 1 Year
3-1 Signal Generator SMT 02 Rohde & Schwarz 838616/021 2014/03 1 Year
3-2 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2013/09 1 Year
3-3 Signal Generator SMB100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2013/07 1 Year
3-4 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2014/05 1 Year
35 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2014/05 1 Year
3-6 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2014/05 1 Year
=7 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2014/05 1 Year
3-8 Log-Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2014/05 1 Year
3-9 Log-Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2013/11 1 Year
3-10 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2014/05 1 Year
311 Field Probe EP 600 Narda S.T.S. 301WX90609 2014/03 1 Year
3-12 Field Probe EP 601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2013/07 1 Year
3-13 Power Meter 4421 Bird 2919 2013/07 1 Year
3-14 Power Head 4022 Bird 6147 2013/07 1 Year
3-15 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2013/09 1 Year
3-16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2013/09 1 Year
4-1 [mmunity Tester TRAZ2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2013/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT-Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2014/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2014/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp 1P4 HAEFELY - 2014/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2014/05 1 Year
o1 Surge Tester PSURGEA4.1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2013/11 1 Year
B2 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M  HAEFELY 149163 2013/11 1 Year
5-3 Coupling Network [P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2013/11 1 Year
54 Decoupling Network DECI1A HAEFELY 083793-08 2013/11 1 Year
5-5 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2013/11 1 Year
6-1 RF Power Amplifier 7HA250 Amplifier Research 19502 2013/08 1 Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2013/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16 FCC 50 2014/04 1 Year
6-6 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2014/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25  FCC 59 2014/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2014/05 1 Year
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6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03024 2014/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-256  FCC 137 2014/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-20A FCC 05021 2014/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2014/06 1 Year
6=13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2013/07 1 Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25  FCC 21 2014/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50  FCC 9806 2014/04 1 Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2014/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2013/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2013/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2013/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-203[ FCC 220 2013/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-203[-DCN FCC 105 = =

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 52 2013/08 | Year

Clamp

8-1 [nterference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2014/02 I Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2014/02 1 Year
11-1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2013/10 | Year
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